July 11, 2023

On June 11, 2023, the Versailles town council met for their regular monthly meeting. All council members were in attendance. Minutes from the previous meeting were approved.

Roger Kavanaugh was present representing the American Legion. He requested to close Water Street from Main to Washington July 28th at 4pm until July 29th at 6 pm for Legion Fest. Council approved unanimously. Randall will provide barricades on July 28th. Roger also requested a donation to Legion Fest from the town in the amount of \$500. Council approved unanimously.

Sarah Bowling was present from the Ripley County Health Department to request that the road between the annex and the courthouse be closed on July 15th for their Back to School Block Party. Council approved unanimously. Barricades will be provided.

Jason Liming was present to discuss a drainage issue at the edge of his property. He will provide more information, council will review and discuss how to move forward.

Department reports were received prior to the meeting and were read and reviewed by council. Items on the consent agenda were accepted.

The Community Center Ordinance and contract were discussed. More revisions were made.

Resolution 2023-3 gifting the courthouse clock tower to Ripley County was approved and signed.

Ripley County is requesting input from the town on solar farms. Council members will review materials and come up with ideas for the next meeting.

An update for the Versailles Fire Rescue Fundraiser was given. Event will be held August 5th 10am to 2pm.

Sarah requested that the town move to direct deposit for payroll checks. Council unanimously approved.

Tyson Fund requests were reviewed and approved by the board.

The Personnel Handbook needs updated. Council will look through the handbook and be prepared to discuss this at the meeting next month.

The Ripley County Economic Development Interlocal Agreement was agreed to and signed by council.

With no further business coming before the council, the meeting adjourned at 8:17 p.m.

Attest:

Sarah Bauman, Clerk-Treasurer

Roxanne Meyer, Council President

leer

ke D<u>augher</u>ty, Council member

Josh Combs, Council member